

No. 22-13005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

JUAN ANTONIO GONZALEZ

*United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida
99 NE 4th Street, 8th Floor
Miami, FL 33132
305-961-9001*

MATTHEW G. OLSEN

Assistant Attorney General

JAY I. BRATT

*Chief, Counterintelligence and Export
Control Section*

JULIE EDELSTEIN

SOPHIA BRILL

JEFFREY M. SMITH

*Attorneys
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
202-233-0986*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE PRESIDENTIAL RECORDS ACT ARE FORFEITED, MERITLESS, AND IRRELEVANT ... 3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXERCISING EQUITABLE JURISDICTION UNDER *RICHEY* AND HAS NO BASIS TO CONTINUE EXERCISING JURISDICTION 11

A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion Because Plaintiff Failed to Establish Callous Disregard of His Constitutional Rights 11

B. The Remaining *Richey* Factors Weigh Further Against the Exercise of Jurisdiction and Foreclose the Continued Exercise of Jurisdiction 13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ENJOINING THE GOVERNMENT FROM REVIEWING OR USING THE SEIZED RECORDS..... 14

A. Plaintiff Has Abandoned His Executive Privilege Arguments 15

B. Plaintiff’s Single Remaining Attorney-Client Privilege Dispute Cannot Justify an Injunction 16

C. Plaintiff Offers No Other Arguments Justifying an Injunction..... 17

D. The Government and the Public Suffer Irreparable Injury from the Injunction, and the Balance of Equities Requires Reversal 19

IV. THE COURT SHOULD TERMINATE THE SPECIAL-MASTER REVIEW ORDERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT 20

A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Appointment of the Special Master 20

 1. The Court has pendent appellate jurisdiction 20

 2. The Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) over the entire September 5 order..... 22

3. The directive to divulge classified documents is reviewable as a collateral order..... 24

B. No Remaining Disputes Warrant the Special-Master Review..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	24
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Al Odab v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>American Society for Testing & Materials v. Public.Research.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Bernard v. Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 873 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	24
<i>Hunsucker v. Phinney</i> , 497 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>In re \$67,470.00</i> , 901 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>In re Dukes</i> , 909 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>In re Seabulk Offshore, Ltd.</i> , 158 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>In re Search of Office of Tylman</i> , 245 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Judicial Watch v. National Archives and Records Administration</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)	4, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	24
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	25
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. QBE Holdings, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	15
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	23
<i>Reaves v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 872 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Richey v. Smith</i> , 515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 4366684 (11th Cir. Sept. 21, 2022).....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 883 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 559 F.2d 402 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 80 F.3d 1535 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	21, 22
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes & Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
18 U.S.C. § 793.....	9, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1519	9, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2071	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	24
28 U.S.C. § 1292	21, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447	23, 24
44 U.S.C. § 2112	8
44 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 5
44 U.S.C. § 2202	6, 13
44 U.S.C. § 2203	5, 6, 7
44 U.S.C. § 2204	10
44 U.S.C. § 2905	8, 10
44 U.S.C. § 3106	8
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53.....	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	9, 14
The Presidential Records Act, Pub. L. No. 95-591, 92 Stat. 2523 (1978)	5
